Mathieu Morin 508-769-5446 1945 Margaret St St. Paul, MN 55119 06/06/2024 JUN 10 2024 CITY CLERK

Saint Paul City Council Attn: City Clerk 15 W Kellog Blvd, 310 City Hall St. Paul, MN 55102 City, ST ZIP Code

Dear Saint Paul City Council:

I am writing today in response to the proposed project of 2024 Mill and Overlay – Fourth/Howard area Ph 1, the removal of the top layer of the street and replacing it with a new layer of payment.

<u>I am opposed to this project</u>. The condition of the streets in this area does not yet warrant repaving. I walk my dogs all around this area daily and I find the condition of the roads to be nearly 100% perfect. In my opinion, this would be a waste of OUR money considering the city is passing the cost along to us, the residents of the Fourth/Howard neighborhood.

If the city of St. Paul insists on completing this work, the cost should come out of the city's budget. Residents of St. Paul already pay enough in taxes.

Furthermore, other streets need attention, like Ruth Street, from Minnehaha to Old Hudson Rd. That street has been deplorable for many years. While this project should be completed soon, it should have been done many years ago.

In conclusion, I am against the proposed project of 2024 Mill and Overlay – Fourth/Howard area Ph 1, the removal of the top layer of the street and replacing it with a new layer of payment. If this project does move forward, we should be allowed to make payments without interest over a short period of time.

Please contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Mathieu Morin 508-769-5446



## Saint Paul City Council Public Hearing Notice Public Improvement Construction

## OWNER OR TAXPAYER

Mathieu Morin 1945 Margaret St St Paul MN 55119-3921

## FILE # MO2402

## PROPERTY ADDRESS 1945 MARGARET ST

PARCEL ID # 35-29-22-21-0041

THE PUBLIC HEARING	TIME: Wednesday, June 26, 2024 at 3:30 PM PLACE: City Council Chambers, 3rd Floor City Hall-Court House, 15 W Kellogg Blvd Written or oral statements by any owner will be considered by the Council at this hearing by: 1) appearing in person before the City Council at the Public Hearing, 2) submitting written objections by US mail to City Clerk, 15 W. Kellogg Blvd., 310 City Hall, St. Paul, MN 55102 or by email to <u>Contact-Council@ci.stpaul.mn.us</u> , or 3) providing objections by voice mail (651-266-6805).				
	Information is also available on the Council's website <u>www.stpaul.gov/department/city-council/city-council-public-hearing-live-testimony</u> or on Council's agenda at <u>stpaul.legistar.com/</u> .				
PURPOSE	To consider approval of the proposed project as follows: 2024 Mill and Overlay - Fourth/Howard Area, Ph 1 Removal of the top layer (2") of street and replacing with a new layer of bituminous pavement.				
ESTIMATED	Single-Family Residential	50.00 X	\$16.15 / foot	=	\$807.50
ASSESSMENT CALCULATION					\$807.50
ASSESSMENT INFORMATION	If the City Council approves the project, all or part of the cost will be assessed against the benefited properties. This is not a bill.				
QUESTIONS	Call 651-266-8858 and refer to the parcel identification number listed above.				
	Tenemos a su disposición servicios de intérpretes gratuitos 651-266-8858. Adeegyada tarjumaada oo lacag la'aan ah ayaad helaysaa 651-266-8858. Yog koj xav tau tus neeg pab txhais lus dawb 651-266-8858.				

Invoice will be sent to the taxpayer